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N
o. 11. A

rgued O
ctober 15-16, 1952.—

D
ecided D

ecem
ber 22, 1952. 

T
he C

ourt of A
ppeals entered a judgm

ent reversing the first of three 
p

arts of a cease and desist order issued by the F
ederal T

rade C
om

-
m

ission against respondent. A
fter expiration of the period allow

ed 
for a petition for rehearing, the C

om
m

ission filed a m
em

orandum
 

calling; attention to the C
ourt's failure to decree enforcem

ent of 
P

arts I an
d
 II; b

u
t it req

u
ested

 n
o
 alteratio

n
 o

f th
e ju

d
g
m

en
t 

relativ
e to

 P
art III. S

u
b
seq

u
en

tly
, th

e C
o
u
rt o

f A
p
p
eals issu

ed
 

a "F
in

al D
ecree" rev

ersin
g
 P

art III o
f th

e o
rd

er an
d
 d

ecreein
g
 

en
fo

rcem
en

t o
f P

arts I an
d

 II. M
o

re th
an

 9
0

 d
ay

s after en
try

 
o
f th

e first ju
d
g
m

en
t, th

e C
o
m

m
issio

n
 p

etitio
n
ed

 th
is C

o
u
rt fo

r 
certio

rari to
 rev

iew
 th

e ju
d
g
m

en
t rev

ersin
g
 P

art III o
f its o

rd
er. 

H
eld

: T
h
e 9

0
-d

ay
 p

erio
d
 allo

w
ed

 b
y
 2

8
 U

. S
. C

. §
 2

1
0
1
 (c) fo

r 
filing a petition for certiorari began to run on the date of the first 
ju

d
g

m
en

t, an
d

 th
e p

etitio
n

 w
as n

o
t tim

ely
. P

p
. 2

0
7

-2
1

3
. 

(a) O
n
ly

 w
hen the low

er court changes m
atters of substance or 

resolves a genuine am
biguity, in a ji..17E

m
eryt previously i.encT

erer 
should the period w

ithin w
hich an appeal m

ust be taken 
tio

n
 fo

r certio
rari filed

 b
eg

in
 to

 ru
n
 an

ew
. P

p
. 2

1
1
-2

1
2
. 

"
"
T

6
rA

irin
i--""-

.
.ent result is not required by the fact that the C

ourt  
o
f A

p
p
eals lab

eled
 its seco

n
d
 o

rd
er a "F

in
al D

ecree," w
h
ereas 

th
e w

o
rd

 "F
in

al" w
as m

issin
g

 fro
m

 its first ju
d

g
m

en
t. P

p
. 2

1
2

-
213. 

(c) S
tatutes w

hich lim
it the appellate jurisdiction of this C

ourt 
to cases in w

hich review
 is sought w

ithin a prescribed period are 
not to be applied so as to perm

it a tolling of the tim
e lim

itations 
because som

e event occurred in the low
er court after judgm

ent w
as 

rendered w
hich is of no im

port bn the m
atters to be dealt w

ith on 
review

. , P
. 213. 

W
rit o

f certiorari to review
 191 F

. 2d 786 dism
issed. 

T
he C

ourt of A
ppeals entered a judgm

ent reversing 
o
n

e of three parts of a cease and desist order of the F
ed-

eral T
rade C

om
m

ission. 191 F
. 2d 786. L

ater it entered 
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another judgm
ent reversing that part and decreeing en-

forcem
ent of the other tw

o parts of the order. O
n peti-

tion of the F
ederal T

rade C
om

m
ission, this C

ourt granted 
certiorari to review

 the judgm
ent reversing part of its 

order, and requested counsel to discuss the "tim
elineas of 

the application for the w
rit." 342 U

. S
. 940. 

W
rit dis-

m
issed, p. 213. 

A
cting Solicitor G

eneral Stern argued the cause for 
petitioner. W

ith him
 on the brief w

ere A
cting A

ssistant 
A

ttorney G
eneral C

lapp, D
aniel M

. F
riedm

an, W
. T

. 
K

elley and R
obert B

. D
aw

kins. 

A
lbert R

. C
onnelly argued the cause for respondent. 

W
ith him

 on the brief w
as W

ill F
reem

an. 

M
R

. C
H

IE
F

 JU
S

T
IC

E
 V

IN
S

O
N

 delivered the opinion of 
the C

ourt. 

T
he initial question in this case is one of jurisdiction—

w
hether the petition for certiorari w

as filed w
ithin the 

period allow
ed by law

.' W
e hold that it w

as not. 
T

he cause grow
s out of a proceeding initiated by peti-

tioner, the F
ederal T

rade C
om

m
ission, in 1943. A

t that 
tim

e, the C
om

m
ission issued a three-count 	

com
plaint 

against respondent. C
ount I charged a violation of § 5 

of the Federal T
rade C

om
m

ission A
ct; 2  C

ount II charged 
a violation of § 3 of the C

layton A
ct; eC

ount III dealt 
w

ith an alleged violation of § 2 (a) of the C
layton A

ct as 
am

ended by the R
obinson-P

atm
an A

ct.' A
 protracted 

adm
inistrative proceeding follow

ed. T
he C

om
m

ission 
finally determ

ined against respondent on all three counts, 

128 U
. S. C

. § 2101 (c). 
38 Stat. 719, 15 U

. S. C
. § 45. , 

5  38 Stat. 731, 15 U
. S. C

. § 14. 
• 38 Stat. 730, as am

ended, 49 Stat. 1526, 15 U
. S. C. § 1

3
 (a). 
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and it issued a cease and desist order, in three parts, 
covering each of the three violations. 

R
espondent petitioned the C

ourt of A
ppeals for the 

S
eventh C

ircuit to review
 and set aside this order. T

he 
C

om
m

ission sought enforcem
ent of all parts of its order 

in a cross-petition. 
R

espondent abandoned com
pletely its attack on P

arts 
I an

d
 II o

f th
e o

rd
er. In

 b
riefs an

d
 in

 o
ral arg

u
m

en
t, 

respondent m
ade it clear that the legality of P

art III w
as 

the only contested issue before the C
ourt of A

ppeals. 
N

either party briefed or argued any question arising out 
of P

arts I and II. 
O

n July 5, 1951, the C
ourt of A

ppeals announced its 
decision. T

he opinion stated that since respondent did 
not "challenge P

arts I and II of the order based on the 
first tw

o counts of the com
plaint w

e shall m
ake no further 

referen
ce to

 th
em

." T
h

e co
u

rt th
en

 w
en

t o
n

 to
 h

o
ld

 
that P

art III of petitioner's order could not be sustained 
by substantial evidence and should be reversed. 191 F

. 
2d 786. O

n the sam
e day, the court entered its judgm

ent, 
the pertinent portion reading as follow

s: 

", . . it is o
rd

ered
 an

d
 ad

ju
d

g
ed

 b
y

 th
is C

o
u

rt 
that P

art III of the decision of the F
ederal T

rade 
C

om
m

ission entered in this cause on January 14, 
1948, be, and the sam

e is hereby, R
eversed, and 

C
ount III of the com

plaint upon w
hich it is based 

be, and the sam
e is hereby D

ism
issed." 

T
he C

ourt of A
ppeals re,quires petitions for rehearing 

to be filed !.`w
ithin 15 days after entry of judgm

ent." 
T

he C
om

m
ission filed no such petition. O

n A
ugust 21, 

1951, long after the expiration of this 15-day period, and 
after a certified copy of said judgm

ent, in lieu of m
an-

date, w
as issued, the C

om
m

ission filed a m
em

orandum
 

w
ith the court w

hich reads in part as follow
s: 

• 
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O
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"O
n July 5, 1951 the C

ourt entered its opinion and 
judgm

ent reversing P
art III of the decision of the 

F
ederal T

rade C
om

m
ission dated January 14, 1948 

an
d
 d

ism
issin

g
 C

o
u
n
t III o

f th
e 

co
m

p
lain

t 
upon 

w
hich it is based. N

o disposition has been m
ade of 

the C
ross-Petition filed by the C

om
m

ission for affirm
-

ance and enforcem
ent of the entire decision. T

he 
C

om
m

ission takes the position that its C
ross-P

eti-
tion should be in part sustained, i. e., to the extent 
that the C

ourt should m
ake and enter herein a decree 

affirm
ing P

arts I and II of the C
om

m
ission's order 

to cease and desist and com
m

anding M
inneapolis-

H
oneyw

ell R
egulator C

om
pany to obey the sam

e and 
com

ply therew
ith. . . . 

"11. In
 its briefs filed herein the p

etitio
n
er aban-

doned its attack upon P
arts I and 11 of the order 

and challenged only the validity of P
art III of the 

order (see page 1 of petitioner's brief dated M
arch 

15, 1951). T
hus, petitioner concedes the validity of 

P
arts I and II of the order and does not con test the 

prayer of the C
om

m
ission's C

ross-P
etition and brief 

w
ith respect to the affirm

ance and enforcem
ent of 

zcrts 	 t an
a It o

 	
o
t er. 

C
learly, by this m

em
orandum

 the C
om

m
ission sought 

no alteration of the judgm
ent relative to P

a
rt III; in 

fact, it acknow
ledged the entry of judgm

ent 
reversing 

P
art III o

n
 Ju

ly
 5

, 1
9
5
1
. It d

id
 not ev

en
 claim

 it to
 be 

a p
etitio

n
 fo

r reh
earin

g
. It w

as su
b

m
itted

 th
at P

arts 
I and II of the order w

ere uncontested, and "In conclu-
sio

n
 . . . su

b
m

itted
 th

at th
e C

o
u

rt sh
o

u
ld

 m
ak

e an
d

 
enter . . a decree affirm

ing and enforcing P
arts I an

d
 

II of the C
om

m
ission's order to cease and desist." 

O
n S

eptem
ber 18, 1951, the C

ourt of A
ppeals issued 

w
h

at it called
 its "F

in
al D

ecree." 
A

g
ain

 th
e co

u
rt 
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"o
rd

ered
, ad

ju
d
g
ed

 an
d
 d

ecreed
" th

at P
art III o

f th
e 

C
om

m
ission's order "is hereby reversed and C

ount III of 
the com

plaint upon w
hich it is based be and the sam

e is 
hereby dism

issed." T
he court then w

ent on to affirm
 

P
arts I and II, and it entered a judgm

ent providing for 
their enforcem

ent, after reciting again that there w
as no 

contest over this phase of the order. 
O

n D
ecem

ber 14, 1951, the C
om

m
ission filed its peti-

tion for certiorari. O
bviously, the petition w

as out of 
tim

e unless the ninety-day filing period began to run 
anew

 from
 the second judgm

ent entered on S
eptem

ber 
18, 1951. 

In our order granting certiorari, 342 U
. S

. 940, 
w

e asked counsel to discuss the "tim
eliness of the applica-

tion for the w
rit." 

P
etitioner refers us to cases w

hich have held that w
hen 

a court considers on its m
erits an untim

ely petition for a 
rehearing, or an untim

ely m
otion to am

end m
atters of 

substance in a judgm
ent, the tim

e for appeal m
ay begin 

to run anew
 from

 the date on w
hich the court disposed 

of the untim
ely application.5  

P
etitioner apparently w

ould equate its m
em

orandum
 

of A
ugust 21, 1951, w

ith an untim
ely petition for a re-

h
earin

g
 affectin

g
 P

art III. B
u

t certain
ly

 its lan
g

u
ag

e 
and every inference—

therein—
is—

to—
the—

contrary. 	
W

h
e
n
-- 

petitioner filed its m
em

orandum
, the tim

e for seeking a 
rehearing had long since expired. 

M
oreover, the m

em
orandum

 w
as labeled neither as a 

petition for a rehearing nor as a m
otion to am

end the 
previous judgm

ent, and in no m
anner did it purport to 

seek such relief. O
n the contrary, the C

om
m

ission indi-
cated that it w

as quite content to let the C
ourt of A

ppeals' 
decision of July 5 stand undisturbed. S

ince w
e cannot 

5  P
fister  v. F

inance C
orp., 317 U

. S. 144, 149 (1942); B
ow

m
an v. 

L
operena, 311 U

. S
. 262, 266 (1940); 

W
a
yn

e U
n
ited

 G
a
s C

o
. v. 

O
w

ens-Illinois C
o., 300 U

. S. 131, 137-138 (1937).  
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treat the m
em

orandum
 of A

ugust 21 as petitioner w
ould 

have us treat it, w
e cannot hold that the tim

e for filing a 
petition for certiorari w

as enlarged sim
ply because this 

paper m
ay have prom

pted the court below
 to take som

e 
further action w

hich had no effect on th
e m

erits o
f th

e 
decision that w

e are now
 asked to review

 in
 th

e p
etitio

n
 

for certiorari. 
P

etitioner tells us that the application m
ust be deem

ed 
to be in tim

e because "w
hen a court actually changes its 

judgm
ent, the tim

e to appeal or petition b
eg

in
s to

 ru
n

 
anew

 irrespective of w
hether a petitfon for rehearing has 

been filed." 	
W

e think petitioner's in
terp

retatio
n

 o
f o

u
r 

decisions is too liberal. 
W

hile it m
ay be true that the C

ourt o
f A

p
p
eals h

ad
 

the pow
er to supersede the judgm

ent of July 5 w
ith a new

 
one,' it is also true, as that court itself has recognized, 
that the tim

e w
ithin w

hich a losing party m
ust seek re-

view
 cannot be enlarged just because the low

er court in 
its discretion thinks it should be enlarged.' 

T
h
u
s, th

e 
m

ere fact that a judgm
ent previously en

tered
 h

as b
een

 
entered or revised in an im

m
aterial w

ay d
o

es n
o

t to
ll 

the tim
e w

it m
 w

hich review
 m

ust be soim
ht, 5  O

n
 

w
hen the low

er court chap es m
atters of substaii

-or,_ 
reso ves a genuine am

 iguity," in a ju
d
g
m

en
t p

rev
io

u
sly

 
rendered should the period w

ithin w
hich an

 ap
p

eal m
u

st 
be taken or a petition for certiorari filed

 b
eg

in
 to

 ru
n
 

° B
rief for petitioner, p. 43. 

7
  28 U

. S. C
. § 452; see Z

im
m

ern, v. U
nited States, 2

9
8
 U

. S
. 1

6
7
 

(1936). 
8

  See F
ine v. P

aram
ount P

ictures, 181 F. 2d 300, 304 (1950). 
9
  D

ep
a

rtm
en

t o
f B

a
n

kin
g

 v. P
in

k, 317 U
. S

. 2
6

4
 (1

9
4

2
); 

Toledo 
S

ca
le C

o
. v. C

o
m

p
u

tin
g

 S
ca

le C
o

., 261 U
. S

. 3
9
9
 (1

9
2
3
); 

C
redit 

C
o., L

td. v. A
rkansas C

entral R
. C

o., 128 U
. S. 258 (1888). 

10  See Z
im

m
ern v. U

nited States, 298 U
. S. 1

6
7

, 1
6

9
 (1

9
3

6
); co

m
-

p
are D

epartm
ent of B

anking v. P
ink, supra. 

11  C
om

pare F
ederal P

ow
er C

om
m

ission v. Idaho P
ow

er C
o.. 344 

U
. S. 17 (1952). 
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an
ew

. T
h
e test is a p

ractical o
n
e. T

h
e q

u
estio

n
 is 

w
hether the low

er court, in its second order, has disturbed 
or revised legal rights and obligations w

hich, by its prior 
ju

d
g

m
en

t, h
ad

 b
een

 p
lain

ly
 an

d
 p

ro
p

erly
 settled

 w
ith

 
finality." 

T
he judgm

ent of S
eptem

ber 18, w
hich petitioner now

 
seek

s to
 h

av
e u

s rev
iew

, d
o
es n

o
t m

eet th
is test. It re-

iterated, w
ithout change, everything w

hich had been de-
cided on July 5. S

ince the one controversy betw
een the 

p
arties related

 o
n
ly

 to
 th

e m
atters w

h
ich

 h
ad

 b
een

 ad
-

judicated on July 5, w
e cannot ascribe any significance, 

as far as tim
eliness is concerned, to the later judgm

ent." 
P

etitio
n
er p

u
ts g

reat em
p
h
asis o

n
 th

e fact th
at th

e 
ju

d
g

m
en

t o
f S

ep
tem

b
er 1

8
 w

as lab
eled

 a "F
in

al D
e-

cree" by the C
ourt of A

ppeals, w
hereas the w

ord "F
inal" 

w
as m

issing from
 the judgm

ent entered on July 5. B
ut 

w
e think the question of w

hether the tim
e for petitioning 

for certiorari w
as to be enlarged cannot turn on the adjec-

tiv
e w

h
ich

 th
e co

u
rt b

elo
w

 ch
o

se to
 u

se in
 th

e cap
tio

n
 

of its second judgm
ent. Indeed, the judgm

ent of July 5 

12  C
om

pare R
ubber C

o. v. G
oodyear, 6 W

all. 153 (1868) (appeal 
allow

ed from
 a second decree, restating m

ost provisions of the first 
because the first decree, at the tim

e of entry, w
as only regarded by 

the parties and the court as tentative); M
em

phis v. B
row

n, 94 U
. S

.  
715 (1877) (appeal allow

ed from
 second judgm

ent on the ground 
that the second m

ade m
aterial changes in the first). S

ee U
nited 

S
ta

tes v. H
a

rk, 320 U
. S

. 531, 533-534 (1944); H
ill v. H

aw
es, 320 

U
. S

. 520, 523 (1944). 
13  T

he suggestion is m
ade that the S

eptem
ber 18 judgm

ent injected 
a new

 controversy into the litigation—
the question of w

hether the 
C

ourt of A
ppeals had the pow

er to affirm
 and enforce the C

om
m

is-
sion's order after it had cross-petitiolied for such relief. C

f. F
ederal 

T
rade C

om
m

ission v. R
uberoid C

o., 343 U
: S

. 470 (1952). B
ut if 

the respondeni had sought to contest that issue, it could have done 
so from

 the start, by raising objections to enforcem
ent of all parts of 

the C
om

m
ission's cross-petition. Instead, respondent refused to con-

test these parts of the C
om

m
ission's order. H

aving done so, it re-
m

oved the question involved in the R
uberoid case from

 this case.  

206 	
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K
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w
as fo

r all p
u
rp

o
ses fin

al. It p
u
t to

 rest th
e q

u
estio

n
s 

w
hich the parties had litigated in the C

ourt of A
ppeals. 

It w
as n

eith
er "ten

tativ
e, in

fo
rm

al n
o
r in

co
m

p
lete." 

C
onsequently, w

e cannot accept the C
om

m
ission's view

 
that a decision against it on the tim

e question w
ill con-

stitute an invitation to other litigants to seek piecem
eal 

review
 in this C

ourt in the future. 
T

hus, w
hile w

e do not m
ean to encourage applications 

for piecem
eal review

 by today's decision, w
e do m

ean to 
encourage applicants to this C

ourt to take heed of another 
p

rin
cip

le—
th

e p
rin

cip
le th

at litig
atio

n
 m

u
st. at so

m
e 

d
efin

ite p
o
in

t b
e b

ro
u
g
h
t to

 an
 en

d
." It is a p

rin
cip

le 
reflected in the statutes w

hich lim
it our appellate juris-

d
ictio

n
 to

 th
o
se cases w

h
ere rev

iew
 is so

u
g
h
t w

ith
in

 a 
prescribed period. T

hose statutes are not to be applied 
so as to perm

it a tolling of their tim
e lim

itations because 
som

e event occurred in the loW
er court after judgm

ent 
w

as rendered w
hich is of no im

port to the m
atters to be 

dealt w
ith on review

. 
A

ccordingly, the w
rit of certiorari is 4 	

D
ism

issed
. 

M
R

. JU
S

T
IC

E
 B

L
A

C
K

, dissenting. 

T
he end result of w

hat the C
ourt does today is to leave  

standing a C
ourt of A

ppeals decree w
hich I think is so 

clearly w
rong that it could w

ell be reversed w
ithout argu-

m
ent. T

he decree set aside an order of the F
ederal T

rade 
C

om
m

ission directing M
inneapolis-H

oneyw
ell to stop 

violating § 2 (a) of the R
obinson-P

atm
an A

ct by selling 
o

il b
u

rn
er co

n
tro

ls to
 so

m
e cu

sto
m

ers ch
eap

er th
an

 to
 

o
th

ers. T
h

e C
o

u
rt o

f A
p

p
eals n

o
t o

n
ly

 set asid
e th

e 
C

om
m

ission's order as perm
itted under som

e circum
-

stances. It w
ent m

uch further and ordered the C
om

m
is- 

1
4
  See D

ickinson v. P
etroleum

 C
onversion C

orp., 338 U
. S

. 507, 514 
(1950). 

" S
ee M

atton Steam
boat C

o. v. M
urphy, 310 U

. S. 412, 415 (1043). 
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sion
 to d

ism
iss C

ou
n

t III of th
e com

p
lain

t again
st 

M
in

n
ea

p
o
lis-H

o
n

ey
w

ell. In
 d

o
in

g
 so

 th
e C

o
u

rt o
f 

A
p

p
eals in

vad
ed

 an
 area w

h
ich

 C
on

gress h
as m

ad
e 

th
e ex

clu
siv

e co
n

cern
 o

f th
e F

ed
era

l T
ra

d
e C

o
m

-
m

ission
. S

ee F
ederal T

rade C
om

m
ission v. M

orton Salt 
C

o., 334 U
. S

. 37, 55; F
ederal P

ow
er C

om
m

ission v. Idaho 
P

ow
er C

o., 3
4

4
 U

. S
. 17, 2

0
; F

ederal C
om

m
unications 

C
om

m
ission v. P

ottsville B
roadcasting C

o., 309 U
. S. 134, 

145-146. 
M

oreover, the C
ourt of A

ppeals held that there w
as no 

evid
en

ce at all to su
b

stan
tiate th

e C
om

m
ission

 fin
d

in
g 

that a quantity discount pricing system
 of M

inneapolis-
H

oneyw
ell resulted in price discrim

inations that violated 
§
 2 (a) of th

e R
ob

in
son

-P
atm

an
 A

ct. B
u

t th
ere w

as evi-
d

en
ce b

efore th
e C

om
m

ission
 th

at som
e cu

stom
ers of 

M
inneapolis-H

oneyw
ell w

ere given substantially bigger 
discounts on purchases than those given their com

petitors. 
A

n
d

 th
e C

om
m

ission
 fou

n
d

 th
at th

ese variation
s w

ere 
not justified by any differences in costs of m

anufacture, 
sale or delivery. W

e have em
phasized that such a show

-
ing am

ply supports a C
om

m
ission cease and desist order. 

F
ederal T

rade C
om

m
ission v. M

orton Salt C
o., 334 U

. S
. 

37, 47. T
h

e C
ou

rt of A
p

p
eals h

ere failed
 to follow

 ou
r 

	
 h

old
in

g in
 th

e M
orton—

Salt case. F
or this reason—

also 
it should be reversed. 

I th
in

k
 th

e follow
in

g facts sh
ow

 th
at th

e p
etition

 for 
certiorari h

ere w
as filed

 in
 tim

e. T
h

e C
ou

rt of A
p

p
eals 

w
as petitioned by M

inneapolis-H
oneyw

ell to review
 and 

set aside a T
rade C

om
m

ission order in its entirety. L
ater 

M
inneapolis-H

oneyw
ell apparently conceded validity of 

p
art of th

e ord
er an

d
 th

e cou
rt's first d

ecree of Ju
ly 5, 

1951, failed to pass on all the provisions of the C
om

m
is-

sion
's ord

er.' T
h

e C
om

m
ission

 h
ad

 n
in

ety d
ays to ask

 

1
  See, e. g., "T

hough the m
erits of the cause m

ay have been sub-
stantially decided, w

hile any thing, though m
erely form

al, rem
ains 

to be done, this C
ourt cannot pass upon the subject. 

If from
 any 

that w
e review

 that partial order if it w
as a "final" one. 

W
ith

in
 th

at n
in

ety d
ays, on

 A
u

gu
st 21, 1951, the C

om
-

m
ission ask

ed
 th

e C
ou

rt of A
p

p
eals to p

ass on
 th

e re-
m

ain
d

er of th
e ord

er. In
 resp

on
se a n

ew
 and expanded 

decree of the C
ourt of A

ppeals cam
e dow

n Septem
ber 18, 

1951, m
arked "F

inal D
ecree." D

ecem
ber 14, 1951, w

ithin 
ninety days after rendition of th

is "
F

in
al D

ecree," the 
C

om
m

ission filed here its petition for certiorari w
hich 

the C
ourt now

 dism
isses. 

I think that no statute, precedent or reason relied on 
by the C

ourt requires dism
issal of this cause. O

f course 
appealability of a judgm

ent depends on its being "final" 
in the legalistic sense. B

ut there is no m
ore am

biguous 
w

o
rd

 in
 all th

e leg
al lex

ico
n

.' T
h

e C
o

u
rt o

f A
p

p
eals 

thought its second not its first decree w
as "final." C

oun-
sel fo

r th
e C

o
m

m
issio

n
 ev

id
en

tly
 b

eliev
ed

 th
e 

se
c
o
n
d
 

ju
d

g
m

en
t w

as th
e "fin

al" o
n

e. I am
 co

n
fid

en
t m

an
y

 
law

yers w
ould have thought the sam

e under this C
o
u
rt's 

form
er cases. S

o I w
ould have view

ed the second judg-
m

ent before today's holding. F
orm

er cases w
ould have 

interm
ediate stage in the proceedings an appeal m

ight be taken to 
the Suprem

e C
ourt, the appeal m

ight be repeated to the great oppres- 
sio

n
 o

f th
e arties." M

r. C
h

ief 	
M

arshall speaking  fo
r th

e
 

C
ourt in Life d. F

ire Ins. C
o. of N

ew
 Y

ork v. A
dam

s. 9
 P

et.: 	
66.2 

(1
8

3
5

). "W
e th

in
k

 th
at th

e d
ecree is n

o
t a fin

al d
ecree, an

d
 th

at 
this court has no jurisdiction of the appeal. T

he decree is not final, 
b
ecau

se it d
o
es n

o
t d

isp
o
se o

f th
e en

tire co
n
tro

v
ersy

 b
etw

een
 th

e 
parties." 

K
eystone Iron C

o. v. M
artin, 132 U

. S
. 91, 93 (18891. "It 

is the settled practice of this court, and the sam
e in the K

ing's B
ench 

in E
ngland, that the w

rit w
ill not lie until the w

hole of the m
atters in 

controversy in the suit below
 are disposed o

f. . . . T
h

e cause is not 
to be sent up in fragm

ents." 
H

olcom
be v. M

cK
usick, 20 flow

. 552, 
554 (1858). 

2  "P
robably no question of equity practice has been the subject of 

m
o

re freq
u

en
t d

iscu
ssio

n
 in

 th
is co

u
rt th

an
 th

e fin
ality

 o
f d

e-
crees. . . . T

h
e cases, it m

u
st b

e co
n
ced

ed
, are n

o
t alto

g
eth

er h
ar-

m
onious." 

M
cG

ourkey v. Toledo &
 O

hio R
. C

O
:, 146 U

. S
. 536. 544-

5
4
5
. C

f. D
ickinson v. P

etroleum
 C

onversion C
orp., 338 U

. S. 507, 511. 
225812 0-53-19 
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pointed strongly to rejection of appeal from
 the incom

-
plete first decree as an atteM

P-ted "piecem
eal" review

 .° 
T

he m
ajority advances logical and rational grounds for 

its conclusion that the first judgm
ent rather than the 

second one w
as "final." T

hat the second judgm
ent w

as 
"final," legalistically speaking, is equally supportable by 
logic, reason and precedent, if not m

ore so." B
ut in argu-

ing over "finality" w
e should not ignore the fact that 

C
ongress has declared that this type of proceeding should 

be review
able both in the C

ourt of A
ppeals and here. 

W
e frustrate that declaration w

hen review
 is denied a 

8
  A

 m
ultitude of cases w

ould have supported such a belief on the 
part of C

om
m

ission counsel. S
ee, e. g., N

ote 1 and the follow
ing: 

"B
ut piecem

eal appeals have never been encouraged." 
M

organtow
n 

v. R
oyal Ins. C

o., 337 U
. S. 254, 258. "C

ongress from
 the very begin-

ning has, by forbidding piecem
eal disposition on appeal of w

hat for 
practical purposes is a single controversy, set itself against enfeebling 
judicial adm

inistration." 
C

obbledick v. U
nited States, 309 U

. S. 323, 
325. "T

he foundation of this policy is not in m
erely technical concep-

tions of 'finality.' It is one against piecem
eal litigation. 'T

he case is 
not to be sent up in fragm

ents. . . 	
L

uxton v. N
orth R

iver B
ridge 

C
o., 147 U

. S
. 337, 341." 

C
atlin, v. U

nited States, 324 U
. S

. 229, 
233-234. 

4  "U
pon these facts w

e cannot doubt that the entry of the 28th of 
N

ovem
ber w

as intended as an order settling the term
s of the decree 

to b
e en

tered
 th

ereafter; an
d

 th
at th

e en
try

 m
ad

e o
n
 th

e 5
th

 o
f 

D
ecem

ber w
as regarded both by the court and the counsel as the final 

decree in the cause. 
"W

e do not question that the first entry had all the essential ele-
m

ents of a final decree, and if it had been follow
ed by no other action 

of the court, m
ight very properly have been treated as such. B

ut 
w

e m
ust be governed by the obvious intent of the C

ircuit C
ourt, 

apparent on the face of the proceedings. W
e m

ust hold, therefore, 
the decree of the 5th of D

ecem
ber to be the final decree." 

R
ubber 

C
om

pany v. G
oodyear, 6 W

all. 153, 155-156 (1868). S
ee also F

ed-
eral P

ow
er C

om
m

ission v. Idaho P
ow

er C
o., 344 U

. S. 17, 20-21; H
ill 

v. H
aw

es, 320 U
. S. 520; U

nited States V
. H

ark, 320 U
. S. 531; Z

im
-

?nem
 v. U

nited States, 298 U
. S

. 167; M
em

phis v. B
row

n, 94 U
. S

. 
715. 

litigant because of his failure to guess right w
hen con-

fronted in A
ugust 1951 w

ith a puzzle, the answ
er to w

hich 
no one could know

 until today. 
In prior cases cited in the C

ourt's opinion th
is C

o
u

rt 
has found w

ays to grant review
 to litigants bedeviled 

and confused by the judicially created fog of "finality." 5  
In those prior cases the C

ourt recognized the vagueness 
of the finality rule and refused to throw

 out o
f co

u
rt 

litigants w
ho had acted bona fide. It is unfortunate that 

the C
ourt today fails to utilize this sam

e kind of judicial 
ingenuity to afford this litigant the review

 C
ongress saw

 
fit to provide in the public interest. 

T
he proceedings against M

inneapolis-H
oneyw

ell began 
before the C

om
m

ission nine years ago. S
ixteen hundred 

pages of evidence w
ere put on the record. It all goes to 

nought apparently because C
om

m
ission counsel lacked 

sufficient clairvoyance to anticipate that 
th

is C
o

u
rt 

w
ould hold that the July judgm

ent rather than the one 
in S

eptem
ber w

as final. R
ules of practice and procedure 

should be used to prom
ote the ends of justice, not to de- 

feat them
." 

_ 

M
R

. JU
ST

IC
E

 D
O

U
G

L
A

S, dissenting. 

W
hile I do not believe the m

erits of the case-are-as-
clear as M

R
. JU

S
T

IC
E

 B
L

A
C

K
 indicates, I join in th

e p
arts 

of his opinion w
hich deal w

ith the question w
hether the 

petition for certiorari w
as tim

ely under 28 
U

. S
. C

. 
§ 2101 (c). 

"See cases cited in N
ote 4

. 
"

H
orm

el v. H
elvering, 312 U

. S
. 552, 557. S

ee also M
a

ty v. G
ras-

m
in C

hem
ical C

o., 303 U
. S

. 197, 200-201. C
f. H

a
zel-A

tla
s co

. v. 
H

artford-E
m

pire C
o., 322 U

. S. 238. 


